
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Wednesday, 25th April, 2018 at 7.00 pm

To:

VOTING MEMBERS

Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman)
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Cllr D.M.T. Bell
Cllr R.M. Cooper

Cllr P.I.C. Crerar
Cllr Sue Dibble
Cllr Jennifer Evans

Cllr D.S. Gladstone
Cllr C.P. Grattan
Cllr A.R. Newell

NON-VOTING MEMBERS

Cllr M.J. Tennant (Cabinet Member for Environment and Service Delivery) (ex-
officio)

STANDING DEPUTIES

Cllr S.J. Masterson
Cllr P.F. Rust

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Marion Young,
Democratic and Customer Services, 01252 398827 marion.young@rushmoor.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – (Pages 1 - 2)

All Members who believe they have a disclosable pecuniary interest in any matter to 
be considered at the meeting may not participate in any discussion or vote taken on 
the matter and if the interest is not registered it must be disclosed to the meeting. In 
addition, Members are required to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed.

2. MINUTES – (Pages 3 - 10)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 28th March, 2018 (copy attached).

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS – (Pages 11 - 74)

To consider the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1810 on planning applications 
recently submitted to the Council (copy attached). 

Sections A & B of the report set out the items to be considered at future meetings 
and petitions received:

Item Reference Number Address Recommendation

 1 16/00981/FULPP Aldershot Bus Station, 3 
Station Road, Aldershot

For information

 2 18/00140/FULPP Meudon House, Meudon 
Avenue, Farnborough

For information

 3 18/00264/FULPP La Fontaine Public 
House, 92 Windmill 
Road, Aldershot

For information

Section C of the report sets out planning applications for determination at this 
meeting:

Item Pages Reference
Number

Address Recommendation

 4 17-56 18/00025/FULPP Block 3, 
Queensmead, 
Farnborough

Grant

Section D of the report sets out planning applications which have been determined 
under the Council’s scheme of delegation for information.



4. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT – (Pages 75 
- 82)

To consider the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1811 (copy attached) which 
reports on cases of planning enforcement and possible unauthorised development.

5. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT – (Pages 83 - 86)

To receive the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1812 (copy attached) on the 
progress of recent planning appeals.

6. PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT) SUMMARY REPORT FOR THE 
QUARTER JANUARY - MARCH 2018 AND FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2017-
2018 – (Pages 87 - 94)

To receive the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1813 (copy attached) which 
updates on the Performance Indicators for the Development Management Section of 
Planning, and the overall workload of the Section for the period 1st January to 31st 
March, 2018 and provides summary figures for the financial year 2017-2018.

MEETING REPRESENTATION

Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting, on the planning applications 
that are on the agenda to be determined, by writing to the Committee Administrator 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 5.00 pm on the day prior to the meeting, in 

accordance with the Council’s adopted procedure which can be found on the 
Council’s website at 

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement

-----------

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement


This page is intentionally left blank



  
  

Development Management Committee   
25th April 2018 

Head of Planning 
  

 
Declarations of interest 

 
 
Name: Cllr   ______________________________________________________  
 

 

N.B.  A declaration is not required for items that appear either in Section D of the 
Planning Report or the Appeals Progress Report as such items are for noting only. 
 

 

 

 
Agenda 
Item No. 

 
Planning 
Application No. 

 
Application 
Address 

 

Reason 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 28th March, 2018 at the Council Offices, Farnborough 
at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 
 

Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman) 
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 

Cllr D.M.T. Bell 
Cllr R.M. Cooper 
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
Cllr Sue Dibble 

Cllr Jennifer Evans 
Cllr D.S. Gladstone 

Cllr A.R. Newell 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr C.P. Grattan. 
 
Cllr P.F. Rust attended the meeting.  
 
Non-Voting Member 
 
Cllr M.J. Tennant (Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 
 
 

60. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

61. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 31st January, 2018 were approved and signed 
by the Chairman. 
 

62. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(i) permission be given to the following applications, as set out in 

Appendix “A” attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions 
and prohibitions (if any) mentioned therein: 

 
 18/00092/FULPP (Alpine Ski Centre, Gallwey Road, 

Aldershot); 

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



* 18/00118/RBCRG (No. 259 North Lane, Aldershot); 
 18/00142/FULPP (Peabody Road Car Park, Peabody Road, 

Farnborough); 
 
(ii) planning permission/consent be refused in respect of the following 

application as set out in Appendix “B” attached hereto for the reasons 
mentioned therein: 

 
* 17/00956/FULPP (Nos. 110-118 Victoria Road, 

Farnborough); 
 
(iii) the applications dealt with by the Head of Planning, where necessary 

in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in Section “D” of the 
Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1806, be noted; 

  
(iv) the following application be determined by the Head of Planning, in 

consultation with the Chairman: 
  

* 17/00914/OUTPP (Blandford House and Malta Barracks 
Development Site, Shoe Lane, Aldershot); 

  
(v) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 

pending consideration at a future meeting: 
 
 16/00981/FULPP (Aldershot Bus Station, No. 3, Station 

Road, Aldershot); 
 18/00025/FULPP (Block 3, Queensmead, Farnborough); 

* 18/00140/FULPP (Meudon House, Meudon Avenue, 
Farnborough); 

 
* The Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1806 in respect of these 

applications was amended at the meeting 
 

63. REPRESENTATIONS BY THE PUBLIC 
 

In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings, the following 
representation was made to the Committee and was duly considered before a 
decision was reached: 
 
Application No. Address Representation In support of 

or against the 
application 

    
17/00956/FULPP Nos. 110-118 Victoria 

Road, Farnborough 
Mr. A. Burgess In support 

 
 
 

Page 4



64. APPLICATION NO. 17/00914/OUTPP - BLANDFORD HOUSE AND MALTA 
BARRACKS DEVELOPMENT SITE, SHOE LANE, ALDERSHOT 

 
The Committee considered the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1806 (as 
amended at the meeting) regarding the development of up to 180 dwellings 
(including the conversion of Blandford House and retention of three existing 
dwellings) including access, internal roads, demolition of buildings, amenity space, 
green infrastructure and sustainable drainage systems (Matters for Approval – 
Access Only) to include FULL approval of details for the provision of 13.7ha of 
Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace (SANG) and associated car park (eighteen 
spaces). 
 
It was noted that the recommendation was to grant permission subject to the 
completion of a satisfactory Planning Obligation under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Act 1990. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(i) subject to the completion of a satisfactory Planning Obligation under 

Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure the 
measures set out in (but not restricted to) the Heads of Terms of the 
Agreement as set out in the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1806 
(as amended at the meeting), the Head of Planning, in consultation with 
the Chairman, be authorised to grant planning permission subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the Report (as amended at the 
meeting) and the Solicitor to the Council settling the detailed terms of 
the Section 106 Agreement. 

 
(ii) In the event of failure to complete the agreement by 27th July, 2018 the 

Head of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman, be authorised to 
refuse planning permission on the grounds that inadequate provision is 
made in respect of SPA mitigation, affordable housing, open space, 
play areas, and transport obligations and contributions. 

 
65. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT 

 
(1) New Appeal 
  
 Address Description 
   
 No. 77 Fernhill 

Road, Farnborough 
Against the refusal of planning permission for the 
demolition of existing dwelling and garage and 
erection of two detached three-bedroomed 
houses with associated amenity space and 
parking.  It was noted that this appeal was being 
dealt with by means of the written procedure. 

 
 
 
 

Page 5



(2) Appeal Decisions 
  
 Application No. Description Decision 
    
 17/00153/FULPP Against the Council’s refusal of 

planning permission for the erection 
of four one-bedroom flats with 
parking on land at rear at Nos. 40-
42 Park Road, Farnborough. 

Dismissed 

    
 16/00905/FULPP Against the Council’s refusal of 

planning permission for the 
proposed residential development 
involving erection of extensions 
above both the existing Boots shop 
and the Wellington Centre multi-
storey car park comprising a total of 
43 dwelling units (fifteen one-
bedroom, 25 two-bedroom and 
three three-bedroom units), to 
include co
[...]
gh, 
Hampshire 
 
The consultation period has now expired and responses 
are under consideration including an objection from Natural 
England in respect of the Thames Basin Heaths Special 
Protection Area.  The application will be presented to the 
Development Management committee in due course. 
 
 

Page 15



3 18/00264/FULPP Erection of replacement rear extension, installation of two 
dormer extensions in rear roof slope and other external 
elevational alterations to facilitate change of use from 
Public House (Use Class A4) to residential use (Use Class 
C3) comprising 6 x 1-bedroom flats, together with creation 
of bin store and on-site parking to rear with vehicular 
access from Holly Road. 
 
La Fontaine PH, 92 Windmill Road, Aldershot, 
Hampshire 
 
This application has only recently been received and 
consultations and neighbour notifications are in progress. 

 

 

Section B 
 

Petitions 
 

 
Item 

 
Reference 

 
Description and address 

  There are no petitions to report. 

 

Page 16



 
 

Development Management Committee 
25th April 2018 

Item 4  
Report No.PLN1810 

Section C 

The information, recommendations and advice contained in this report are correct as at the 
date of preparation, which is more than two weeks in advance of the Committee meeting.  
Because of these time constraints some reports may have been prepared in advance of the 
final date given for consultee responses or neighbour comment.  Any changes or necessary 
updates to the report will be made orally at the Committee meeting. 

Case Officer Sarita Jones 

Application No. 18/00025/FULPP 

Date Valid 29th January 2018 

Expiry date of 
consultations 

9th April 2018 

Proposal Partial demolition of Kingsmead shopping centre (existing 
Debenhams store), erection of an extension (Block 3) comprising 
retail use on the ground floor (3710sqm), leisure use on the first 
floor (2414sqm), 68 apartments over eight floors, private amenity 
space, 58 car parking spaces, 118 bicycle parking spaces, a bridge 
link and alterations to the existing car park on Block 2, a new 
entrance to The Meads shopping centre and associated works 

Address Block 3 Queensmead Farnborough Hampshire   

Ward Empress 

Applicant Key Property Investments (No.1) Ltd 

Agent Mr A Wells 

Recommendation GRANT subject to s.106 planning obligation 

Description 
 
The application site is a component part of the North Queensmead redevelopment scheme.  
It includes part of the Kingsmead shopping centre, an enclosed mall, with pedestrian 
entrances from Kingsmead located opposite the associated six storey car park and the 
Pinehurst surface car park, and an open hoarded area adjoining Kingsmead, Queensmead 
and The Mead.  This hoarded area has previously been used as the site office/compound for 
the construction of the cinema  and associated food and drink uses in the Kingsmead centre.  
Pedestrian access into this centre is also available from the multi storey car park via a bridge 
link and escalators/lifts  from the upper levels.   The site also includes part of the roof level 
car parking of the multi car storey park (25 spaces) above the Kingsmead centre and part of 
the surface car park to the front of the Sainsburys supermarket.   
 
Kingsmead bounds the site to the east. This road provides access for buses, service vehicles 
and taxis servicing the town centre and the application site. There are light controlled 
pedestrian crossings to the north east and south east of the site.  On the east side of, and 
oversailing Kingsmead there is a multi-storey car park.  The Total petrol filling station which 
is entered from Farnborough Road is to the south east of the site.  Beyond this, on the 

Page 17



 
 

opposite side of Farnborough Road, there are various buildings comprising both residential 
and non-residential uses. 
 
Blocks 1 and 2 of the North Queensmead redevelopment scheme lie to the north west and 
west of the site with frontages on Queensmead, Victoria R
[...]
2 (now 12 Queensmead) from A1 (retail) to Class D2 (Health and 
Fitness), namely a gymnasium.  This permission has been implemented. 
 
In 2013 planning permission, 13/00375/REV, was granted for a variation of Condition 11 of 
planning permission 04/00080/FUL dated 24th November 2004 for alterations to the parking 
layout above Block Two to allow the retention of plant housing structures serving the non 
residential uses on the floors below and for the provision of car parking within the Kingsmead 
car park to serve the residential units within Block One prior to the bridge link access to the 
car parking above Block Two becoming available.  This was implemented. 
 
The current proposal is an amendment to the Block 3 approved in 2004 and is for the partial 
demolition of Kingsmead shopping centre (to include the now closed Debenhams store), 
erection of an extension (Block 3) comprising retail uses (Use Classes A1 and A3) on the 
ground floor (3710sqm), leisure use on the first floor (2414sqm), 68 apartments over eight 

Page 20



 
 

floors, private amenity space, 58 car parking spaces, 118 bicycle parking spaces, a bridge 
link to car parking on the roof of Block 2; alterations to the existing car park on Block 2, a 
new entrance to The Meads shopping centre, roof top plant and associated works.  22 car 
parking spaces will be removed from the existing car park on top of the Kingsmead centre as 
a consequence of these proposals 
  
The proposed development has frontages onto The Mead, Queensmead, the surface car 
park to the front of Sainsburys and within the Kingsmead centre.  As previously approved 
Block 3 is proposed to be the tallest element of the North Queensmead redevelopment but in 
the case of the current proposal this takes the form of an 6/7 storey feature tower in the north 
west and west areas of the site.  The remainder of the development will generally appear as 
two/three storey in height.  The retail and leisure uses are proposed predominantly 
[...]
 the Council in the development 
plan and the supplementary planning document on the town centre.   The proposal is 
acceptable in principle.  It would have an acceptable impact on the character of the area,  it 
will create a satisfactory living environment for future occupiers, have an acceptable impact 
on adjoining non-residential and residential occupiers and meet the functional requirements 
of the development.  The proposal is acceptable in highway terms, it makes satisfactory 
provision for affordable housing and public open space, addresses its impact on the SPA and 
secures appropriate energy efficiency measures.  It complies with development plan policies, 
the Council's adopted Rushmoor Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area Interim 
Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework/Planning 
Practice Guidance and is recommended for approval. 
 
FULL RECOMMENDATION 
 
Subject to the issues relating to refuse/recycling and highway matters as set out above being 

Page 31



 
 

satisfactorily addressed it is recommended that permission be GRANTED subject to the 
completion of an appropriate section 106 planning obligation by 18 June 2018 in respect of 
open space, affordable housing and highway matters as set out above and the imposition of 
the following conditions and informatives 
 
However, in the event that a satisfactory s106 planning obligation is not completed by 18 
June 2018 the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman, be authorised to 
REFUSE planning permission on the grounds that the proposal fails to make appropriate 
provision for open space and affordable housing nor mitigate its impact in highway terms 
contrary to development plan policies and the provisions of the Council's supplementary 
planning document Planning Contributions - Transport 2008.  
 
 
 1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 

from the date of this permission.  
  
 Reason - As 
[...]

to be correct at the time of writing this report.  Any change in circumstances will be 
updated verbally at the Committee meeting.  Where a recommendation is either 
altered or substantially amended between preparing the report and the Committee 
meeting, a separate sheet will be circulated at the meeting to assist Members in 
following the modifications proposed. 

4. Human rights 

The Human Rights Act 1998 (the Act) has incorporated part of the European 
Convention on Human Rights into English law.  Any recommendation either to take 
or not to take enforcement action has been assessed to make sure that the decision 
is compatible with the Act.  If there is a potential conflict this will be highlighted in the 
individual report on the relevant item. 

5. Financial implications 

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.  However, in the 
event of an appeal, further resources will be put towards defending the Council’s 
decision.  Rarely, and in certain circumstances, decisions on planning enforcement 
cases result in the Council facing an application for costs arising from a planning 
appeal.  Officers will aim to alert Members where this may be likely and provide 
appropriate advice in such circumstances. 

 
 
Keith Holland 
Head of Planning  
 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Rushmoor Local Plan Review (1996-2011) 
Rushmoor Core Strategy (October 2011) 
Planning Enforcement - Policies And Procedures 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 

Page 76



 
Item 1 : Update 
 
SITE LOCATION  Former Lafarge Site and adjoining land at Hollybush 

Lane North, south of North Camp Railway Station. 
 
ALLEGED BREACH Unauthorised material change of use of land to: (a) 

commercial car spares/car sales use; and (b) storage 
of scrapped cars; both with associated development 
comprising construction of bunds, hard-surfaces, 
roads, fences and siting of structures on the land. 

 
RECOMMENDATION Report be NOTED 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report has been prepared to update Members with progress towards 

compliance with the Enforcement Notice upheld at appeal that relates 
specifically to the former Lafarge concrete batching plant. This is land that is 
surrounded by the fishing lakes to the north, east and south and bound by 
Hollybush Lane to the west.  
 

1.2 The land lies within the Blackwater Valley green corridor (formerly a strategic 
gap) identified as ‘countryside’ by the Rushmoor Core Strategy. It is also land 
within Flood Zones 2 and 3, land at intermediate and high risk of fluvial 
flooding. The land is lies adjacent to the Ramillies Park Site of Importance for 
Nature Conservation (SINC), which is to the south. 
  

2. RELEVANT HISTORY 
 
2.1 Members may recall that the Council’s Enforcement Notice served in 

September 2015 was subject to appeal heard at a Public Inquiry held in 
October 2016. The appeal was dismissed by two subsequent Inspector’s 
decisions dated 30 November 2016 and 23 August 2017 and the Enforcement 
Notice upheld with some variations and an amended Notice Plan. The 
amended Enforcement Notice took effect from 23 August 2017 and imposes 
the following staged requirements:- 

 
“(A) Cease using any part of the land for:- 

motor vehicle sales; 

storage of motor vehicles; 

storage of de-polluted motor vehicle bodies; 

general storage of motor vehicle parts; 

the siting of the Mobile Home used for residential purposes [already 
removed]; 

the siting of the Portable Buildings marked “B” on the Notice Plan; 

car parking; 

the siting of the watchtower/camera gantry. 
 

(B) Remove from the land:- 

Page 77



all motor vehicles; 

all motor vehicle parts; 

the Mobile Home [already removed]; 

the Portable Buildings marked “B” on the Notice Plan; 

the hardstanding in the area marked “H” and shown hatched black on the 
Notice Plan; 

the tarmac car park marked “C” and shown in black stippling on the Notice 
Plan; 

all lighting columns; metal freight containers; skips; storage tanks; fork-lift; 
truck; fork-lift pallets and boxes; temporary metal mesh fence panels; refuse 
bins; advertising and other signage; scaffolding; assorted scrap machinery; 
metal; sanitary ware, furniture, tools, plant equipment and other materials; 

the watchtower/camera gantry marked in the approximate position by a red 
circle on the Notice Plan. 

 
(C) Take down the earth bunds and spread and level the resultant material on 
the appeal site returning the site to its former levels. Following this replant 
(and replace and replant any species which die or fail within five years of 
being replaced ) the land shown marked “Y-Y” on the Notice Plan with a native 
mix of trees comprising oak, hawthorn, blackthorn, rowan, hazel and beech 
planted in a random order as young (‘whip’) saplings about 40 – 60cm in 
height at 1 metre separations into appropriately prepared soil.” 

 

2.2 The timescales for the staged compliance with the requirements of the 
Enforcement Notice are set from the date when the Notice took effect and are, 
as a result:- 

 

 Within 3 Months (i.e. by 23 November 2017) to remove from the land all of 
the portable buildings; 
 

 Within 6 Months (i.e. by 23 February 2018) to comply with the remainder 
of the requirements in (A) and (B) above; and 

 

 Within 12 Months (i.e. by 23 August 2018) to undertake the taking down 
of the earth bunds, the spreading and levelling of the resultant material on 
the appeal site returning the site to its former levels, and the planting of the 
cleared area Y-Y on the Notice Plan. 

 
2.3 The amended Enforcement Notice Plan identifies the area of land to which the 

Notice relates and is attached at the end of this report.  
 
3. THE CURRENT SITUATION 
 
3.1 An inspection of the site was undertaken on 6 April 2018 as a check at an 

intermediate stage on the landowner’s progress towards compliance with the 
requirements of the Enforcement Notice. This has revealed that substantial 
progress has been made 
[...]
 result, it 
is not currently considered expedient for the Council to commence prosecution 
proceedings in respect of the residual non-completion of the requirements A & 
B at this stage. The landowner is aware that there are some works to 
complete in this respect.    

 
5 RECOMMENDATION 
 
5.1 It is recommended that the report be NOTED. 

Page 80



 
 

Page 81



 

Page 82



  

  

Development Management  Committee   

25th April 2018  

Planning Report No. PL1812  

  
Appeals Progress Report 

  
1. New Appeals 
  
1.1 There are no new appeals to report. 
 
2. Appeal Decisions 
 
2.1 Written representations appeal against the refusal of prior approval under Class 

M of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 
(England) Order 2015, as amended, for a proposed change of use of the 
ground floor of 55 High Street from a shop (Class A1) to a use falling within Use 
Class C3 (dwellinghouses) namely two flats at 55 High Street Aldershot, 
17/00707/PRIOR. 

 
 Prior approval was required and refused under delegated powers for the 

following reasons: 
 
1 The proposal does not make adequate parking provision to serve the 

proposed development.  As a consequence the proposed development would 
be likely to give rise to conditions prejudicial to the safety and convenience of 
highway/pedestrian users which conflicts with the objectives of policy CP16 of 
the Rushmoor Core Strategy and "saved" local plan policy ENV17 and the 
Council's supplementary planning document Car and Cycle Parking 
Standards 2012 

 
 2 It is considered the introduction of a residential use in this location and the 

lack of an active frontage will fail to maintain or enhance the vitality and 
viability of this part of the secondary shopping frontage.  Furthermore, the 
piecemeal approach to the development of the site would fail to contribute to 
the regeneration strategy for Aldershot Town Centre.  As such the proposal 
conflicts with "saved" local plan policy TC1 an
[...]
d that the report be NOTED.  
 
Keith Holland  
Head of Planning   

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Development Management Committee   
25th April 2018  

Directorate of Community and 
 Environment     

Planning Report No. PLN1813  
 

Planning (Development Management) summary report for the quarter  
Jan-Mar 2018 and for the financial year 2017-2018 

 
1. Introduction  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members on the position with respect 

to Performance Indicators for the Development Management Section of 
Planning, and the overall workload of the Section. This report covers the 
quarter from 1st January to 31st March 2018 and provides summary figures for 
the financial year 2017-2018. 

 
2. Planning Applications 
 
2.1  The three tables below set out figures relating to Major, Minor and ‘Other’ 

planning applications for the fourth quarter. We are required to provide the 
government with statistical returns in relation to these categories. It should be 
noted that the returns required by government do not include a number of 
application types including applications for certificates of lawfulness, 
applications for prior approval for larger householder extensions, certificates 
of lawful development, applications for the approval of details pursuant to 
conditions and applications to fell or carry out works to TPO trees. These 
applications however constitute a significant source of demand on our service 
numbering 85 cases in the quarter and are included in the total figures 
reflecting workload set out at 3.1 below. 

 
 Major and small scale major Applications determined within 13 weeks/PPA target 
 

2016/2017 
Total 

Decisions in  
quarter 

Jan/Mar 2018 Government  
Target 

2017/2018 
Total 

93.25% 3 66.6% 60% 95.2% 

 
Minor (Non householder) Applications determined within 8 weeks/PPA target 
 

2016/2017 
Total 

Decisions in  
quarter 

Jan/Mar 2018 Government  
Target 

2017/2018 
Total 

73% 18 72%* 65% 71%
[...]
 further expected that 

the construction of a new pedestrian crossing on the A325 at the junction of 

Farnborough Road and Pennyfathers Road (also required by the S.106 

agreement) will receive detailed design approval from HCC highways and can 

therefore be constructed to provide a safe link between this area, the adjacent 

Wellesley Woodland SANG and the new housing.  

8. Recommendation  

 
8.1 That the report be NOTED  

Keith Holland 
Head of Planning  
Contact: John W Thorne 01252 398791 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS: There are no background papers. 
 

 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of interest
	2 Minutes
	Appendix A and B

	3 Planning Applications
	Sections A and B - Items to be considered at future meetings and petitions received
	Section C - Item 4 - Block 3, Queensmead, Farnborough - 18/00025/FULPP
	Section D - Planning applications determined under the Council's Scheme of Delegation

	4 Enforcement and possible unauthorised development
	5 Appeals Progress Report
	6 Planning (Development Management) Summary Report for the Quarter January - March 2018 and for the financial year 2017-2018





Minutes of the meeting


-40-

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Wednesday, 25th April, 2018 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm.

Voting Members

Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman)
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Cllr D.M.T. Bell

Cllr R.M. Cooper
Cllr Sue Dibble

Cllr Jennifer Evans
Cllr D.S. Gladstone

Cllr C.P. Grattan
Cllr A.R. Newell

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr P.I.C. Crerar.

Cllr S.J. Masterson attended the meeting. 

Non-Voting Members

Cllr M.J. Tennant (Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio Holder) (ex officio)

66. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

67. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 28th March, 2018 were approved and signed by 
the Chairman.

68. PLANNING APPLICATIONS

RESOLVED: That

(i) the applications dealt with by the Head of Planning, where necessary 
in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in Section “D” of the 
Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1810, be noted;

(ii) the following application be determined by the Head of Planning, in 



-41-

consultation with the Chairman:

* 18/00025/FULPP (Block 3, Queensmead, Farnborough);

(iii) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 
pending consideration at a future meeting:

16/00981/FULPP (Aldershot Bus Station, No. 3, Station 
Road, Aldershot);

18/00140/FULPP (Meudon House, Meudon Avenue, 
Farnborough);

18/00264/FULPP (La Fontaine Public House, No. 92 
Windmill Road, Aldershot);

* The Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1810 in respect of this 
application was amended at the meeting

69. APPLICATION NO. 18/00025/FULPP - BLOCK 3, QUEENSMEAD, 
FARNBOROUGH

The Committee considered the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1810 (as 
amended at the meeting) regarding the partial demolition of Kingsmead shopping 
centre (existing Debenhams store), erection of an extension (Block 3) comprising 
retail use on the ground floor (3710sqm), leisure use on the first floor (2414sqm), 68 
apartments over eight floors, private amenity space, 58 car parking spaces, 118 
bicycle parking spaces, a bridge link and alterations to the existing car par on Block 
2, a new entrance to The Meads shopping centre and associated works.

It was noted that the recommendation was to grant permission subject to the 
completion of an appropriate Planning Obligation under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990.

RESOLVED: That

(i) subject to the completion of an appropriate Planning Obligation under 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 by 18th June, 
2018 in respect of open space, affordable housing and highway 
matters as set out in the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1810 (as 
amended at the meeting), the Head of Planning, in consultation with 
the Chairman, be authorised to grant planning permission subject to 
the conditions and informatives set out in the Report (as amended at 
the meeting).

(ii) In the event of failure to complete the appropriate Planning Obligation 
by 18th June, 2018 the Head of Planning, in consultation with the 
Chairman, be authorised to refuse planning permission on the 
grounds that the proposal fails to make appropriate provision for open 
space and affordable housing nor mitigates its impact in highway 
terms contrary to development plan policies and the provisions of the 
Council’s supplementary planning document Planning Contributions – 



-42-

Transport 2008.

70. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT - FORMER 
LAFARGE SITE AND ADJOINING LAND AT HOLLYBUSH LANE NORTH, 
SOUTH OF NORTH CAMP RAILWAY STATION

The Committee received the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1811, which 
provided an update with regard to the position of the former Lafarge site and 
adjoining land at Hollybush Lane North, south of North Camp railway station.

The Committee was informed that an Enforcement Notice was served in September 
2015 in respect of unauthorised material change of use of land to: (a) commercial 
car spares/car sales use; and (b) storage of scrapped cars; both with associated 
development comprising construction of bunds, hard surfaces, roads, fences and 
siting of structures on the land.  This Enforcement Notice was subject to an appeal 
heard at a Public Inquiry in October 2016.  This appeal was dismissed by two 
subsequent Inspector’s decisions dated 30th November, 2016 and 23rd August, 
2017 and an amended Enforcement Notice took effect from 23rd August, 2017.  This 
Notice required staged compliance within three months (by 23rd November, 2017), 
within six months (by 23rd February, 2018) and within twelve months (by 23rd 
August, 2018).

The Committee was advised that an inspection of the site was undertaken on 6th 
April, 2018 as a check at an intermediate stage on the landowner’s progress towards 
compliance with the requirements of the Enforcement Notice.  This inspection 
revealed that substantial progress had been made and the site was now largely 
empty and the breaches of planning control had mostly been rectified.  As a result of 
this progress, the Committee noted that it was not currently considered expedient for 
the Council to commence prosecution proceedings in respect of the residual non-
completion of some requirements due to have been completed by 23rd November, 
2017 and 23rd February, 2018.

RESOLVED: That the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1811 be noted.

71. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT

The Committee received the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1812 concerning 
the following appeal decision:

Application No. Description Decision

17/00707/PRIOR Against the Council’s refusal of prior approval 
under Class M of the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) 
(England) Order 2015, as amended, for a 
proposed change of use of the ground floor 
from a shop (Class A1) to a sue falling within 
Use Class C3 (dwellinghouse) namely two 
flats at No. 55 High Street, Aldershot

Allowed



-43-

RESOLVED: That the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1812 be noted.

72. PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT) SUMMARY REPORT FOR THE 
QUARTER JANUARY - MARCH 2018 AND FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2017-
2018

The Committee received the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1813 which 
provided an update on the position with respect to achieving performance indicators 
for the Development Management section of Planning and the overall workload of 
the section for the quarter from 1st January to 31st March, 2018.  The Report also 
provided summary figures for the financial year 2017-2018.

RESOLVED: That the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1813 be noted.

The meeting closed at 7.40 pm.

 
CLLR B.A. THOMAS (CHAIRMAN)

------------


